
In re: cancell ation by Florida 
Public Ser9ice CeNPtaaion of 
Intere~chan;e 
Telecommunicatione Certificate 
No. 2996 i88Ued to American 
Teletronics Long Diatance, Inc. 
for violation of .,ulea 25-
4.0161, F.A.C., aequlatory 
Assessment Feea1 
Telec~tioD8 Collpaniea, 
and 25-24.410(2)(a) and (b), 
F.A.C., Recorda ' Reports; Rules 
Incorporated. 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 981656-TI 

In re: Cancellation bf Florida DOCKET NO. 981683-TI 
Public Service Cc etaaion of 
Interexchanqe ~elece .. uaications 
Certificate Mo. 3544 18aued to 
Atlas Communication• and 
Telephone, Inc • . for violation of 
Rule 25-4.0161, f.A.C., 
Regulatory Aa ... ..aftt r.ea1 
Telecbmmunicatipn• ~iea. 

In re: Cancellation by Florida DOCKET NO. 981685-TI 
Public Service Ceo taaion of 
Interexchanqe Telecc .. unicati ona 
Certificate No. 3552 iaaued ;o 
Touchtone Network, Inc. tor 
violation of Rulea 25-4.016. , 
F.A.C., Regulatory Aaaea ... n ~ 
Fees; Telecommunication• 
Companies , and 25-24.480(2)(a) 
and (b), ~ecords 'Reporta1 
Rules Incorporated. 
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In re: Cancellation by florida 
Public Service Commiasion of 
Interexchanqe Tel•ca.aunications 
Certi ficate No. 4780 iasued to 
Georqe A. Fredericlca 
Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a 
GAF Telecommunications for 
violation of RUlea -~5-4.01~1, 
r. A. c. , R89Ulatoey Aa--nt 
Fees; Telecommunication. 
Companies, and 25-24.480(2)(&) 
and (b), Recorda' Reporta1 
Rules Incorporated. 

In re: cancellation by Plorida 
Public Service eo.Mjaaion of 
Interexchanqe Teleoc •••n1~1ona 
Certificate No. 4781 iaaued to 
Global Access Cc •••micationa, 
Inc. for violatiOD of Rules 25-
4.0161, r.A.c., Regulatory 
Assessment reea; 
TelecommunicatiODa co.paniea, 
and 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b), 
Records ' Reporta1 Rulea 
Incorporated. 

this 

981685-TI, 981793-TI, 

DOCKET NO. 981793-TI 

DOCKET NO. 981794-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-99-0321-FOF-TI 
ISSUED: February 18, 1999 

in the disposition of 

JOI GAR IA, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

HQTICJ QF PBQPQSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER IMPOSING Ff¥11. BIQQIBING PAXMENT OF SIGULATORX A$SESSM£NT 
F£ES AHD BEOUIBIIG llfQBMaJIQN IN ACCORQAHCE WITH RULE 2$-24.520. 

FLOIJQA ADMJIXS'fBATIVE COQE. OR CAHCELitfG 
INTERIXCHAMGI tJLICQMMUNICAIIOtfS CEBTIFIGATES 

~ 

• • 
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BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby 9iven by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and vill beco.e final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected filea a petition for a formal proceedin;, 
pursuant to Rule 25-72~~~, Florida Administrative Code. 

The entiti... liated below have not paid the · re.qulatory 
assessment t .. a required by Section 364.336, Florida Statutea, and 
Rule 25-4.0111, Flor{cla Adainistrative Code, for the year(a) 
specified below, ~-- witb atatutory penaltiea and intereat 
char;••· Oncle&' aec:tteD 314.336, Florida Statutea, certificate 
holdera muat pay a ~i.a. annual regulatory assessment fee of $50 
if the certificate vaa active during any portion of the calendar 
year. Purauant to Rule 25-4.0161 (2), Florida Adllliniatrative Code, 
the fo~ and app1i~le !eel are due to the Florida Public Service 
Commission by Jaauary 30 of the subsequent year. All entities tha~ 
apply for certification receive a copy of our rulee governing 
interexchan9• telecci mlcations service and an affidavit in which 
the applic:aota at teat tbat the rules have been received and 
underatood by the applicant. Thia affidavit must be attached to 
the application in order for the application to be processed. 

Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), Florida Statutes, the 
regulatory aaaea-..t f• forma, for the period of January 1, 
throu;h Dec-.ber 31, are .. ~led to the entities at leaat 45 days 
prior to the ~- eftat payw.nt of the fee i~ due. The entities 
have been qiven adequate opportunity to pay. The Commission's 
correspondence regardin; the regulatory assesament tees was 
returned by the United Sta&. ~ Postal Sexvice. To date, the 
entities have not paid the required fees. 

The return of theae materials indicates that each entity may 
have violated Rule 25-24.480(1) (a), Florida Administrative Code, 
which requi&es the %ep0rtin9 to the Commission of an address chan; 
within ten (10) daya of ita effectiveness. Accordingly, Commission 
staff attempted to reach the r:ontact person of each entity by 
telephone. This etfo~t vaa unsuccessful, indicatinq that each 
entity may have alao violated Rule 25-24.480(1) (b), Florida 
Administrative Code, which requires the reporting t o the COI'IIftisaion 
of a chan9e in the naae, title, or telephone number ot the 
indi vidual responsible for Commission contacts. 
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For the reason described above, pursuant to Rule 25-
24.474 (1) (b) and (c), l'lo,rida Administrative Code, we find it 
appropriate to cancel~ .atity's certificate, with an effective 
date of De~l' 31, 1198, for failure to comply with Section 
364.336, Florida Statute•, and Rule 25-4.0161, F~vrida 
Administr4ti~e COde", ~· each entity pays a $500 fine and remits 
all past due. refiUlatoq aeaes•ment fees, alonq with statutory 
penalties. and,. interest chargee, to the Florida PUblic Service 
commission. , ·we alao· find it appropriate to cancel each entity' a 
certificate fo~ failure to ~ly with Rule 25-24.480 (2),. Florida 
Admini•tAtive Code, •1••• each entity pays a $500 fine and 
provides the infoxution r,equired by Rule 25-24.480, Florida 
Administrative Cocle, to tbe Florida Public Service Collllliasion. 
Each entity auat co.ply vith these requirements within five 
business day;s . t.c011 tb• ~te this Order becomes fina.l. The two 
fines, tot•llng ,1,0~ v~ll j)e .remitted to the COIIIptroller for 
deposit in the State of florida General Revenue Fund, pursuant to 
Section 364.516, . Fl~ric:la St,atutes. 

~ 

American Teletronics Long 
Distance 

Atl.Aa eo..unioationa -and 
Telephone,> tne 

· .. 
Touchtone tfetwork, I·nc. 

Georqe A~ ~Fredericka 
Telec~unicationa, Inc. 
d/b/a GAF 
Telecommunications 

Global Access 
Communications, tne. 

2996 

3544 

3552 

4780 

4781 

.... 
1111 

'" 

1997 1994, 
199-6,1997 

1997 1996,1997 

1996, 1994, 
1997 1996,1997 

1997 1997 

1997 1997 
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As the appr9pziate f .. a, statutory penalties, interest 
charges, required info~tion, and fines are received, each Docket 
shal l be closed. Should any of the entities fail to comply with 
this Order within f1v• business days from the date this Order 
becomes final, the entity ahall have its certificate canceled and 
the Docket ahall be cibaed. ~ cancellation ot the ce~tificate 
and the closing o·f 't1'lW' ~t in no vay diminishes any of the 
entity's obligation· to pay applicable delinquent regulatory 
assessment fees, statutory penalties, and interest charq ... 

Based on the foregoiag, it ia 

ORDERED by tbe Flo%'ida tublic Service Commission that each of 
the entities listed beniO awat pay the past due requlatory 
assessment fees, statutory~ltiea, interest charges, and a $500 
fine to the Flo%'ida Public ~ Commission for failure to comply 
with Section 364.336, florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrati._ Code, within five business days from the date this 
Order becomes final. 'Tbe fines will be tranamitted to the 
Comptroller for deposit in tbe State of Florida General Revenue 
Fund. It is furth•r 

ORDERED that each of the entities listed herein must provide 
the correct mailing address, liaison information, and other 
information in accordance with Rule 25-24.480, Florida 
Administrative Code, and pay a $500 fine to the Florida Public 
Service Ccxaiaaion for failure o comply with Rule 25-24.480, 
Florida Admin~~rrative Code, vit in five business days from the ·~ 
date this Order becomes f~l. Tt-9 fine will be transmitted to the 
Comptroller for depoait in the & ~ate of Florida General Revenue 
Fund. It is further 

ORDERED that should any of the entities fail to comply with 
this Order, that entity'• certificate shall be canceled, with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998, and the respective Docket 
shall be closed. It is further 

ORDERED that the cancellation of the certificate and the 
closing of the docket in no way diminishes any of the entities' 
obligation t o pay applicable delinquent requlatory assessment fees, 
statutory penalties, and interest charges. It is further 

ORDERED that any protest to the action proposed herein shall 
specify the entity or entities to which it appl ies. It ia further 
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ORDERED that, 
shall not ~prevent 
with r egard to the 
further 

if a prot .. t to this Order is filed, the protest 
he action proposed herein from bec~in; final 
~iliin; entities listed in this Order.. It is 

ORDERED that thf provisions of this Order, issued as proposed 
agency acti~ ball become final and effective unles s an 
approp.riate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28•106.201, 
Florida Admdnistrative·Code, 4a received by the Director, Oiviaion 
of Recorda and ~~ 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399•085b,· bf U. ·cLoae of business on the date set forth 
in the -Notie• of ~r Proceedin;s or Judicial Review• attached 
hereto. It is furtbar 

ORDERED that in tb• event this Order becomes final, these 
Dockets shall. be ~ cloeed upon payment of the tinea, and fees, or 
upon cancellation ot tbe Qertil~cates . 

. ~ . 
By ORD£R of the Florila ~lie Service Commission this lith 

day of Feb;uap, -~'t. 

BLANCA s. BAYO, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

JAM 

·. 
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NQTlCI Pf fURTHER PRQCEEDINGS OR JQDICI~ REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 ( 1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
admtniatxa~ive beal~ 9r. judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available ~~en. 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statu£~•, aa 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be conatrued to mean all re~· ~ sts for an administrative 
hearing or judicial rewiev will be gran·. ed or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation MY be available on a case-by-case baaia. If 
mediation ie coDducttd, it does not affect a substantially 
interested peraon'• rltbt to a hearing. 

The actiOD· P~•ed herein is preliminary in nature. Any 
person whose aubatantial interests are affected by ·the action 
proposed by tbia o~r -.r file a petition for a formal proceeding, 
in th• fora pr$cled by. IUle 28-106.201, Florida Administrative 
Code. This petition -..t pe received by the Director, Division of 
Records and Reportino, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 3239~-0150, by the close of business on M4reh 11. 1999. 

In tbe absence . of auch a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the day .ubsequent to the above date. 

Any objection or ~ote'lt filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of tfiis or • is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the fo~oing c nditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becoaaaa f ::.nal and effective on the date 
described above, uy party substantially affected may request 
judicial review by the Flori~ Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court 
of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a 
no t ice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records .and 
Reporting and filing a copy of tho notice of appeal and the filing 
fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this order, 
pursuant t o Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal muat be in the form specified in Ru!a 9.900(a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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r.bruary 18, 1999 

TO: DIVJI!CII Oft RICOROS AND REPORTl'NG 

RECOG~JG AND 
RE? RTlNG 

FROM: DMSioR OJ' LIGAL SERVICES (MILLER) ~(14b 
DOCK£! BO. 981656-TI - CANCELLATION BY fLORIDA PUBLIC 
$DYICI" CXIIIIIStON OF INTEREXCHANGE TELECOIIIUHICATIONS 
caHriCU'I 110" 2996 ISSUED TO AMERtCAN TEL!TRONICS LONG 
DI~ DC. FoR VlOLATION OF RULES 25-4.0161,. F.A.C. 1 

~ MSISSMENT FEES; TELECCHttJNICATIONS CCIIPANIES, 
MD 2s-.2c.oo-ca, CA> AND (B) , r .A. c. I RECORDS , REPORTs, 
ttULII I ....... 'RD. . . 

~ 

DOClCft NO. 911685-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICI ~S810N OF INTEREXCHANG£ TELEcOMMUNICATIONS 
CBR!!riCA!I RO. 3552 ISSUED TO TOUCHTON! NETWORK, INC. 
FOR ' VIOt.Aitl<* OF RULES 25-4.0161, F.A.C., REGULATORY 
ASHI__,. n&S; TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES, AND 25• 
24. t80"'2) (A) AND · (B), RECORDS ' REPOR'l'S; ROLES 
IIICOJOOl'ATf:D. 

DOCKET NO. 98J 793•TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMi jS~ON OF INTEREXCHANGE TELECQMMUNICATIO ~s 

- CERTiriCAtrl ~o. 4780 ISSUED TO GEORGE A. FREDE~ICKS 
TEI~IIJIItCA'l':::ONS, INC. 0/B/A GAF TELECOMMUNICATIONS FOR 
VIOWIOM · OF RUL!S 25-4.0161, f.A.C., REGULATORY 
ASSESSMU'l' nBS; TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES, AJ<'D 25-
24.480 (2) (A) AND (B), RECORDS .f. REPORTS; ROLES 
ItfCOUOBA',l'BD. 

DOCKU NO. 981794-TI - CJ •• -lCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICI OOMMrSSION OF INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATI ONS 
CERTli'ICATI. · 110. 4781 ISSUED TO GLOBAL ACCESS 
COMMUNICAT'IONS, lN.C. FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25•4. 0161, 
F .A. C. 1 RJ:GUtA,-oay ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
COMPAiftt:S; _IUIO 25-24.480(2) (A) AND (8), RECORDS 4 
REPORTS1 RULES lNCOJlPORATED. 
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BBFOR£ THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Cance llation by rlorida 
Public Service Commission of 
Interexchange · · 
TelecommunicatlOfia Certificate 
No. 299& issued to American 
Teletronics Long Distance, Inc. 
for violati on of Rule• zs-
4.0161, F.A.C., Regulato~ 
Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications C~ies, 
and 25-24.480(2) (a) and .{b), 
F.A.c., Records. ' ~rta1 Rules 
Incorporated~ 

In re: Cancella~icm by or ida 
Public Service ecv.'••tOD of 
Interexchange Tel~catlona . 
Certificate No. 3544 iaaued to 
Atlas Communlcationa and 
Telephone, Inc. for Yiolation of 
Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., . 
Regulatory Asses .. nt 'YHSI 
Telecommunications ,CC~~PAniea. 

In re: Cancellati.oft by· Florida 
Public Service Commiaalon ot 
Interexchange Teleco.municaticle 
Certificate No. 355~ laBued t ) 
Touchtone Network, Inc. for 
violation of Rules 2S-4.0161, 
F.A.C., Regul~tory Assessment 
Fees; Telecommunications 
Companies, and 25-24,... 480 (2) .(a) 
and (b), Records & Reports; 
Rul es Incorpo.rated. 

DOCKET NO. 981656-TI 

DOCUMENT N MBER· OATE 

0 2 I 2 9 fEB 181 
FPSC· REGOROS/REPORTINO 
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In re: Cancell4t~on br, Florid, . 
Public service Coa.iaai or{ ·~of . ·. 
Interexchange Telecommunications 
Certificate No. 4780 iaaued to 
George A. Frederieka 
Telecommunications,· ~nc. a/b/a 
GAF TelecolllllUJlicatione .for 
violation of Rules 25-4.~161, 
F.A.C., Regulatory ~.ea...nt 
Fees; TelecommunicatiOD* . 
Companie,s, and 25-24 ~480(2) (a) · 
and (b), .Records • ~rt•1 . 
Rules Incorporated. 

.. i• 

I n re: Cancellation by l'l.Q#da 
Public Service Com.iseion of 
Interexchange T•lec~n~catione 
Certi ficate No • . 41781 1e,au~ t9 · 
Global Access Collawdca~ions, 
Inc. for violation of. Rulea 25-
4.0161, F.A.C., Regulat~ 
Assessment Eees; ·. 
Telecommunic•tion• ~ompanies, 
and 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b), 
Records & Report•; Rule• 
Incorporated. 

DOCKET NO. 981794-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-99-0321-FOf-Tl 
ISSUED: February 18, 1999 

The following Cammission lrs participated in the disposition of 
thi s matter: 

JOE GARCIA, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 
s: LEON JACOBS, JR. 

NQTICE OF PBOPQSEQ AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER I MfOSING f itfES. RMQIBING PAYMENT OF REGUI.ATQRX ASSESSMENT 
FEES AND REQUIRING XMroJStiA%ION Itf ACCORQANCE WI TH BQJ,E 25-24.52Q. 

FLORIDA ADtiJil;STQTJYf; COpE. OR CANCf#LING 
INTEB£XCUANGI XILI,QMHyNICATIONS CgB1IFXCAT~S 
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BY THE OOMNISStOH: 

NOTICE is _ be~f 9iven by the Florida Public Service 
Commission t•t tbe action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will becoee final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. 

The entitiea listed below have not paid the regulatory 
assessment feea ~by Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and 
Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, for the year(s) 
specified below, al~ with statutory penalties and interest 
charges. Ol4llij: :lilotioD 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate 
holders .uat ~~ ld~llll annual regulatory assessment fee of $50 
if the certificate .. s •ctive during any portion of the calendar 
year. Pursuant to IDle 25-4.0161(2), Florida Administrative Code, 
the · form and applioeble f•a are due to the Florida Public Service 
Commission by ~aetf 30 Qf the subsequent year. All entities that 
apply for certification receive a copy of our rule a governing 
interexch&n98 ~leccan•mications service and an affidavit in which 
the applicants at teat that the rules have been received and 
understood by tbe ~liC&Qt. This affidavit must be attached to 
the application i~ orde · for the application to be processed. 

Pursuant to Section 350~113(4), Florida Statutes, the 
regulatory asan ... nt fee forma, for the period of January 1, 
through December 31, are .. iled to the entities at least 45 days 
prior to the date that paym~nt of the fee is due. The entities 
have been given adequate 0 :?Ortunity to pay. The Commission's 
correspondence regardin~ ~t. 3 regulatory assessment fees was 
returned by the Uniterl Ste ces Postal Service. To date, the 
entities have not paid the r qvired fees. 

The return of these mate ·ials indicates that each entity may 
have violated Rule 25•24.480(1) t ), Florida Administrat ive Code, 
which requires the reporting to the Commission of an address change 
within ten (10) days of ita eff•ctiveness . Accordingly, Commission 
staff attempted to reach the · contact person of each entity by 
t e lephone. This effort was unsuccessful, indicating that each 
entity may have alao violated Rule 25-24.480(1) (b), Florida 
Admi nistrative Code, which requ,ires the reporting to the Comm.ission 
of a change in the name, title, or telephone number of the 
i ndi vidual responsible for Commission contacts. 



ORDER NP~ PSC-99-03~1-FeF•TI 
DOC~TS NOS. ~81656-TI, 981683-TI, 981685-TI, 981793-TI, 

981'79.-TI 
PAGE 4 

' .. 
For tha described above, pursuant to Rule 25-

24.474 (1) (b) and (c), Florida Administrative Code, we find it 
appropriate t·o cancel each entity's certificate, with an effective 
date of De~r 31, 1998, for failure to comply with Section 
364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrative cobet' ~·•• each entity pays a $500 fine and remits 
all past dd revulatory assessment fees, along with statutory 
penaltie:a and intere•t charges, to the Florida Public Service 
Commission~ We also find it appropriate to cancel each entity's 
certificate fo~ failuze to comply with Rule 25-24.480 (2), Florida 
Administ:!'atiV. COd*, \IIlJA•• each entity pays a $.500 f .ine and 
provides the; infomation required by Rule 25-24 ~ 480, Florida 
Administratiu eoda1 to the Florida Public Service Commission. 
Each entity 'taUSt comply with these requ~rements within five 
business dayl . tree the date this Order becomes final. The two 
fines, tota1iftt •l~too, will be remitted to the COmptroller for 
deposit in the st1lte of Florida General Revenue Fund, pursua.nt to 
Section 364.516, Florida Statutes. 

JaftDUa aftDUa 
liD ...wua 

.. ligAUf 

American Teletronics Lon9 2996 1997 1994, 
Di.-tanee 1996,1997 

Atlas ea..unicationa d 3544 1997 1996,1997 
Telephone# lnc 

Touchtone Network, Inc. 3552 1996, 1994, 
1997 1996,1997 

George A. Fredericka 4780 1997 1997 
Telecommunications, :rne. 
d /b / a GAF 
Telecommun~eations 

Gl obal Acceaa 4781 1997 1997 
Conununi cat i ons, 
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As the appropriate -f .. s, statutory penalties, interest 
charges, required info.tmation, and fines are received, each Docket 
shall be closed. ShoUld 'any of . the entities fail to comply with 
this Order withi" fin business days from the date this Order 
becomes final, the entity aball have its certificate canceled and 
the Docket shall be clo~. The cancellation of the certificate 
and the closing . of tbe Doc:ket in no way diminishes any of the 
entity's obliqatiOQ to pay applicable delinquent regulatory 
assessment tees, atatutory penalties, and interest charges. 

Based on the tore~ ng, ·it is 

ORDERED by the Fiorida Public Service Commission that eaG~ of 
the entit~ei[S · 11sted hedin must pay the past due regulatory 
assessment fees, atatutor,r penalties, interest charges, and a $500 
fine t o the F~orida RQblic Service Commission for failure to comply 
with Section 364.336, Flori~ Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrative Code, witbin five business days from the date this 
Order becomes! final. 1'1\e .fines will be transmitted to the 
Comptroller tot ~ait in the State of Florida General Revenue 
Fund. It ia furttier 

' 

ORDERED that eaCh of the entities listed herein must provide 
the correct .. iling a~teas, liaison in.formation, and other 
information in · accordance with Rule 25-24.480, Florida 
Administ.ratiYe. Code.., and pay a $500 fine to the Florida Public 
Service C~aaion to~ failure to comply wi th Rule 25-24.480, 
Florida Adaail\iat~•ti r ode, within five business days from tl"ae 
date this Order beQOelaa tJ)al. The fine will be transmitted to the 
Comptroller for depoa.i ; in the State of Fl<'"'ida General Revenue 
Fund •. It ia fQrth.er ·, 

OR-DERED that shOuld any of the entities .fail to comply \rt l th 
this Order, that entity's certificate shall be canceled, with an 
etfective date of December 31, 1998, and t he respective Docket 
shall b& closed. It is further 

ORDERED that the cancellation of the certificate and the 
closing of· the docket in no way diminishes any of the entities • 
·obligation to pay applic'lble delinquent regulatory assessment fees, 
statutory penalties, and interest charges. It is further 

ORDERED that any protest to the action proposed herein shall 
specify the entity or •ntities to which it applies. It is f urther 
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ORDERED that, if a protest to this Order is filed, the protest 
shall not prevent the action proposed herein from becoming final 
with regard to~ the ~1ning entities listed in this Order. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed 
agency action, shall become final and effective unless an 
appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, 
Florida Admia1~rat1 .. COde, ia received by the Director, Division 
of Recorda and lepoEtlDg, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth 
in the ~Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial ReviewN attached 
hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, these 
Dockets shall be closed upon payment of the fines, and fees, or 
upon cancellation of the certificates. 

By ORO~ of the Florida Public Service Commission this lith 
day of fehruacy, lill· 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reportir.g 

Kay Fly';ln, Chiif 
Bureau of Records 

( S E A L ) 

JAM 



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0321-FOF-TI 
DOCKETS NOS. 981656- TI, 981683-TI, 981685-TI, 981793-TI, 

981794-TI 
PAGE 7 

NQTICE OF fQBZHift PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEJ 

The Florida ~lie Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 ( 1) , Florida Statutea, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to ..an all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation u.y be available on a case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially 
interested person'• ri9ht to a hearing. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any 
person whose substantial interests are affected by the action 
proposed by thia order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, 
in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida ~iniatrative 
Code. This petition muat ce received by the Di rector, Division of 
Records And Reporti J, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850~ by the close of business on March 11. 1999. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the 4ay subaequent to the above date. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this ord• r is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the forec)oing onditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order become~ final and effective on the date 
described above, any party substantially affected may r equest 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in t he case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court 
of Appeal in the caae of a water or wastewater utility by filing a 
notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing 
fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

.. 
1 


